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No. R-174. Joint resolution urging the Federal Railroad Administration
to award a passenger rail improvement grant to the state of Vermont for
upgrading the western rail corridor.

(J.R.H.18)

Offered by: Representatives Font-Russell of Rutland City, Andrews of
Rutland City, Courcelle of Rutland City, Fagan of Rutland City, Lanpher of
Vergennes, Aswad of Burlington, Acinapura of Brandon, Ancel of Calais,
Atkins of Winooski, Bartholomew of Hartland, Bissonnette of Winooski, Bohi
of Hartford, Botzow of Pownal, Bouchard of Colchester, Branagan of Georgia,
Brennan of Colchester, Browning of Arlington, Burditt of West Rutland,
Burke of Brattleboro, Buxton of Royalton, Campion of Bennington, Canfield
of Fair Haven, Cheney of Norwich, Christie of Hartford, Clarkson of
Woodstock, Condon of Colchester, Conquest of Newbury, Consejo of
Sheldon, Copeland-Hanzas of Bradford, Corcoran of Bennington, Crawford of
Burke, Dakin of Chester, Davis of Washington, Deen of Westminster, Degree
of St. Albans City, Devereux of Mount Holly, Dickinson of St. Albans Town,
Donaghy of Poultney, Donovan of Burlington, Eckhardt of Chittenden,
Edwards of Brattleboro, Ellis of Waterbury, Emmons of Springfield, Evans of
Essex, Fisher of Lincoln, Frank of Underhill, French of Shrewsbury, French of
Randolph, Greshin of Warren, Haas of Rochester, Head of South Burlington,
Heath of Westford, Helm of Fair Haven, Hooper of Montpelier, Howard of
Cambridge, Howrigan of Fairfield, Hubert of Milton, Jerman of Essex, Jewett
of Ripton, Johnson of South Hero, Keenan of St. Albans City, Kitzmiller of
Montpelier, Klein of East Montpelier, Koch of Barre Town, Krebs of South
Hero, Kupersmith of South Burlington, Larson of Burlington, Lawrence of
Lyndon, Lenes of Shelburne, Leriche of Hardwick, Lewis of Berlin, Lewis of
Derby, Lippert of Hinesburg, Lorber of Burlington, Macaig of Williston,
Malcolm of Pawlet, Manwaring of Wilmington, Marcotte of Coventry, Marek
of Newfane, Martin of Springfield, Martin of Wolcott, Masland of Thetford,
McAllister of Highgate, McCullough of Williston, McFaun of Barre Town,
McNeil of Rutland Town, Miller of Shaftsbury, Mitchell of Barnard, Mook of
Bennington, Moran of Wardsboro, Mrowicki of Putney, Munger of South
Burlington, Myers of Essex, Nuovo of Middlebury, O’Brien of Richmond,
Olsen of Jamaica, Partridge of Windham, Pearson of Burlington, Peltz of
Woodbury, Potter of Clarendon, Pugh of South Burlington, Ralston of
Middlebury, Ram of Burlington, Reis of St. Johnsbury, Shand of
Weathersfield, Sharpe of Bristol, Shaw of Pittsford, South of St. Johnsbury,
Stevens of Waterbury, Stevens of Shoreham, Strong of Albany, Stuart of
Brattleboro, Sweaney of Windsor, Taylor of Barre City, Till of Jericho, Toll of
Danville, Townsend of Randolph, Trieber of Rockingham, Waite-Simpson of
Essex, Webb of Shelburne, Weston of Burlington, Wilson of Manchester,
Wizowaty of Burlington, Woodward of Johnson, Wright of Burlington,
Yantachka of Charlotte and Young of Albany
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Whereas, for many years there has been strong support in the private and

public sectors, and across partisan lines, for the rebuilding of Vermont’s

western rail corridor that would enable the resumption of passenger rail service

from Albany, New York to Burlington via Bennington, Manchester, Rutland,

and Middlebury, and improve freight service as well, and

Whereas, the Amtrak Ethan Allen Express, whose annual ridership

increased by 2.7 percent in 2010, was inaugurated in December 1996, and

provides Rutland a connection with the Amtrak network, but its passage

through Vermont ends a few miles west of Rutland at the New York state

line, and

Whereas, a train serving all the major communities of the western corridor,

which lacks an interstate highway, would prove even more successful, and

Whereas, twice, since Congress appropriated funds for improving intercity

passenger rail infrastructure, the state of Vermont applied for a $74-million

grant to make progress on the needed upgrades to the western corridor’s

infrastructure, and

Whereas, although major funding was awarded to make improvements to

the Vermonter’s rail infrastructure on the eastern side of the state, the Ethan

Allen Express request was twice denied, and

Whereas, federal passenger rail funds have been awarded to states that have

ultimately turned them back while Vermont’s broadly supported funding

requests for the western corridor have been rejected, and



No. R-174 Page 3

VT LEG 270251.1

Whereas, the state of Florida has recently turned back $2.4 billion for the

construction of a new high speed rail line, and the Federal Railroad

Administration (FRA) is soliciting requests for proposals to reallocate these

funds, and

Whereas, the state of Vermont is once again submitting a well-structured

proposal, in the amount of $80 million, to upgrade the western corridor section

from Rutland to Burlington which would be an important step in restoring the

entire route from Albany to Burlington, and

Whereas, in order to emphasize the depth of support for the western

corridor proposal, Congressman Peter Welch invited FRA Deputy

Administrator Karen Rae to a rally held in Rutland in support of the Vermont

funding proposal, and

Whereas, in attendance at the rally to advocate for the federal funding were

Congressman Welch, Governor Peter Shumlin, Transportation Secretary Brian

Searles, and many local and state business leaders, all of whom voiced

enthusiastic support for the western corridor funding, and

Whereas, a further, and equally significant, demonstration of the state’s

commitment to the western corridor is Sec. 9 of H.443, the FY 2012

transportation bill, that encourages the agency of transportation to apply for

federal funding for the western corridor upgrade and further authorizes a state

match of up to $15 million should a federal grant be awarded, and
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Whereas, no state could possibly have initiated more dispositive measures

to prove to the FRA that a passenger rail improvement grant is truly desired

and has tangible and genuine support, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly urges the Federal Railroad Administration to

award a passenger rail improvement grant to the state of Vermont for

upgrading the western rail corridor, and be it further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this

resolution to Federal Railroad Administrator Joseph Szabo, to Deputy Federal

Railroad Administrator Karen Rae, to Governor Peter Shumlin, to Secretary of

Transportation Brian Searles, and to the Vermont Congressional Delegation.


